Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | September 10,
2015

Request for Reconsideration / Transfer:

Applicant(s): Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler,

1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermanns on Light,

1542 Light Street

Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for reconsideration of the Board’s decision on June 18, 2015
Board’s Information:

Attached is a copy of the application, interview form, posting report, decision transcript from June
18, 2015 and map. This matter was postponed and rescheduled from August 13, 2015.

The decision was 2-0 for denial and the third member was not present at the meeting. Attached is
copy of the letter for the attorney and recent correspondence from August 12, 2015.

Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: Community Opposed Transfer - South
Baltimore Neighborhood Association - requested time to meet and discuss but the board would not
grant a postponement.

Last Inspection Date(s): Staff has requested that owner provide proof of opening as part of the
hearing.

SDAT: In Good Standing (Active)

BOARD'S DECISION:




262015 DAT: UCC and Charter Search

Search Help

Entity Name: 1542 SINGH, LLC

Department ID: W16453524

General Information Amendments Personal Proparty Cortificate of Status

Principal Office (Current}:

1542 LIGHT STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21230

Resident Agent {(Current):

JASWINDER SINGH
6071 DUCKETTS LANE
ELKRIDGE, MD 21075

Status:
ACTIVE
Good Standing:

Yes
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code:

Other

Date of Formation or Registration:
04/09/2015

State of Formation:

MD

Stock/Nonstock:

NA

Close/Not Close.

Unknown

hitp:#/sdatcert3.resiusa.org/ucc-charter/Pages/Charter Searchvdefault. aspx



Langermans On Light -1542 Light Street
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STATE OF MARYLAND Zoning District
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENCE COMMISSIONERS

FOR BALTIMORE CITY
231 E. BALTIMORE STREET, 6TH FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-3258

(410) 396-4377 —
FAX (410) 306-4382 ZONING DIVISION
. . . . Depanment of Housing and
Alcoholic Beverage License Appllcatlon Cgmmun‘;ly Dcv:l::pm:m
Application fora Class L{3 [) = 2 License at the location __ /) A ¢ Cél’l" Stree (
Corporate/LLC name f£4 ) Tin cn JLC~ Trade name Maend 04 A 4

Attorney for Applicant (5) m I!.ukt { [{é";’\ﬁﬁz&s A Ef:l-t 3//@% Phone:_H106F 5 [s-57 00

To the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City:
Application is made by the undersigned for (he above license under the provisions ofArticte 2B of the Annotated
Code of Maryland as amended, and the following information is submitted as required by the Article:

1. Applicant(s)
@ Nome: _Joewincler GF m.h
Address: D I’ i ! 1 Zipcode: Q'G 7 ;
Home phone number _H{ H 2 q(:;{f Yy ')H ¥ Date of birth C'/}f/ jy 0} Sex ﬂq_

Place of birth J- i/\ﬁl :Cl How long at current address? —ﬁgL
Have you been a resident or laxpayer of Bultimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application? _ 2

City resident: Yes No_y _  or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Have you ever been conviced of a felony? Yes No_Y_ Been found guilty of violation of alcoholic beverage laws?
Yes  No Y Been found guilly of violating gambling laws? Yes  No_ 3 Been found puilty of any offense against
the laws of the United States? Yes No_y  Ifyes, providedewls: h,?__“__ R

What financial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license?

Are you financially interested in any other alcoliolic beverage business for which a license has been applied, granted or
issued? Yes__ No Do you have any indebiedness or other ﬁnancinmions 10 any manufacturer, brewer,
distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this applicatj Yes  No ™ Have you previously held a license
for the sale of alcoholic beverages?  Yes  No_ o7 [f yes, state when and where:

I5 there unyone clse who has o financial sterest in this hicense or the business 1o be conducted under 11?7 Yes No l/

If granted a license, will you incur nny-TndcbIEdncss or financial obligation Lo manufacturer, brewer, distilier or
wholesaler other than for the purchase of alcoholic beverages? Yes _ No

[} grnn jeense, will you copform 1o all laws ond regulations relating to the business in which you propose 1o
Lngnﬁc or No Do yoy<onsent to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners being furnished with a copy of your
No

arrest record, if any?  Yes o7

(B) Name; MB@_ . Bu’l’ er

Address: |81 L, g‘mmﬁ ‘::\: ‘53' J I , Zipcode: ﬂIRB
Home phone number L{lD.'“, DLE Date of bi 3]3] Bl Sex

Place of birth'gk\ H’ moee Cﬂ’u How long ut current address? l m
Have you been o resyfient or taxpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application? u—
City resident: Yes No or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Have you ever been convicted of a felony? Yes No J Been found g j,mlty f viclation of’ nlcuhnhc beverage laws?
Yis No_# __ Been found guilty of violating Lumblmg rlaws? Yes /0 Been found guilty of any offense against
the laws of the United States? Yes _ Ne_o I yes, provide details: _

What financial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license? E

Are you financially im_ezled in any other alcoholic beverage business for which a license has been npph::d, granted or
issued? Yes_ Nao Da you have any indebiedness or other financialfobligations to any manufacturer, brewer,
distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this appligation? Yes __ No_v _ Have you previously held a license
for the sale of alcoholic beverages? Yes  No If yes, state when and wi where; _

Is there anyone else who has u financial interest in this license or the business 1o be conducted under it? Yes j! No__

I granied a license, will you incur any indebtedness or financial obligation to any manufacturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler ather than for the purchase of alcoholic beverages? Yes _ No_/

IT granted a license, will you conform to all laws and regulations rclating to the business in which you propase 1o

engage? Yes pr No Do ygu cansent to the Board of Liquor License Commissioncrs being furished with a copy of your
amrest record, if any?  Yes No

e ety TRANSFER. OF OWNERSHIP- LINE ENTERTAINMENT




{C) Name:

Address: Zipcode:
Home phone number Date of birth Sex
; Place of binth How long at current address?
Have you been o resident o taxpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application?
City resident: Yes ____ No or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual name:
Have you ever been convicted of u felony? Yes . No___ Been found guilty of violation of alcoholic beverage luws?
Yes No Been found guilty of viclating gambling laws? Yes No__ Been found guilty of any offense against

the laws of the United States? Yes ____ No IT yes, provide details:

What financial interest do you huve in the busincss to be conducted under this liccnse?

Arc you financially interested in any other alcoholic beverage business for which a Jicense has been applied, gramed or
issued? Yes . No Do you have any indebtedness or other financial obligations (o uny manufacturer, brewer,
distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? Yes ___ No Have you previously held a license
for the sale of alcoholic beverages? Yes _ No_ If ves, state when and where;

Is there anyone else who has a financial interest in this license or the business to be conducted under it?  Yes No

Il granted a license, will you incur any indebledness or financial obligation 1o any manulacturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesafer other than for the purchase of ulcoholic beverapes?  Yes No

If granted a license, will you conform to all laws and regulations relating to the busincss in which you propose 10
engage? Yes or No Do you consent to the Board of Liguor License Commissioners being furnished with a copy of your

arrest record, if any? Yes _ No____ .
2, Address of the place to be lipensed lf"f;\. 4 |% }1'/ Sn"f"\’.?‘ Ziprode J[ ¢S5
Phone number __ Pnd g Lo Part of the building in which the business will be

conducted :r;f'J- f—é’cuvm(.fﬁuut-' Vir busiaecs ur‘f['! _fui entedan MPﬁ?L Be:mm‘f‘

Will you provide live entertainment? __ N g What kind? - — € shin
Outdoor table service? I Eg éff premises catering of food and alcohol? J /Jg

Will you offer delivery of food and/or alcohol?

The name, address and .u:h:ph nuﬁnumjer of the owner of the real property in which the business is to be
erated 134 D !‘1611 51’-‘(2- lrl!,l}-l&,lh" b # L/L/’3 ‘&77"0)'37

iy
18 =1 [&
L:J}a' M aV,L &’?ﬁst merchandise will be hundled in cunng:l.lnn with sale of alcobolic beverages? T f '3‘% 5‘

1 submiit herewth u statemeny duly executed and acknowledged by the owner of the premises in which the business is to be conducied,
assenting 1o the pranting of the ticense appliethfor, dihgrizing the Comnptroller, the duly outhorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board
of Liguer License Commissioners of Baltimore Cily, its duly authurized agenis and cmployees and any peace officer of Baltimore City, 10
inspect and scarch withuut warrant, the premises upon which the business is to be conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which suid
business is 1o be conduciced, at any and all hours. 1 uiso submit berewitls, and a3 a part hereof, a certificate signed by at least three citizens whom
I know 10 be owners of real estate and tegisicred voters of the city in which the business is 1o be conducted, comtaining the voling residence of
cach and the real estale situated in the city where the business is 1o be conducted of which cach is the owner, and setting forth the ength of time
vach hus been ucyuainted with the applicant; and certifying that they have examincd this application, that they have good reasun to believe thug
#ll of the statements contuined herein ars true, that they ure of the apinion that the applicant is a svitable person to obiain the license upplicd for,
and that they are familiar with the premises upon which the proposed business is 10 be conducted snd believe them suitable for the conduct of
the business of a retail dealer in alcoholic heveruges.

Extract friom Law = If eny signed statement, repors, affidavit or outh, required under any of the provisions af this Article shail
contain any false siatement, the offender sholl be deemed guilty of pegjury, and wgon conviction erecf, shall he sibject o the pengliies
provided by law for that crime.

.
Applicant

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND, City of Bultimore,
THIS CERTIFIES, Thatonthe __ & doy of 4Zmme . / 20_g8”
before the subscriber, o lﬁaﬂ" P F of the State of Maryland, personally appeared
r - , | /
el ﬂ.;—r’ o,

the applicant named in the foregoing agplication, and made outh in due form of law that the statements therein are truc (o the
best of his knowledge and belief.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(SmaL)



(Statement af owner of premises required by the Alcoholic Beverages Law of Maryland)

~i1 .
o HERERY Cenmiry, That the owner(s) of property known as. (54 /-ff& //\v' C‘IL

I
W

named in the application made by. Tﬁ(. L dl Lﬂ [ g At //7 ¢ 'D/] r_v}ﬂ’ ﬂu’_//ﬂ —

to the Board of Liguor License Commissioners of Baltimore City, un!lc—r/{he Alcoholic Beverages Law of Maryland, for o
ll/ L &b - 7

1
License expiring April 30, 20_ll; that @ assent to the granting of the lcense applied for, and that We hereby

i terks, the Board of Liquor License Com-
thorjze the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors and e .
::‘:n?:l:ers of Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and employces and any peace officer of Baltimore City to
inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which the business is to be conducted, and ony and all parts of
the building in which sald business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

WITNESS ;':13:_ hand(s) and zeal({s} this. l day :tﬁ/ 20 7=
WITNESS: J;'f.- fM ! %52/7{7
2l 1312 Conlii e 9 2100y C1IO03)
Nartie, Adslrpas, and [plone Nundng uf gy Uwacr
Addres,

Spar Wbt - Brl 72 S 21008 S92 L{ghf‘ Sy em[\, e
(SY1 L_,ﬁl# Srect

READ CAREFULLY Balfmore, MP 21220

{The following certificate must be signed by at least THREE CITIZENS.)

We, the undersigned reputable citizens, certify: bi’r M’a VK .9 ng K er;
{1} That we are the owners of real estate situated in the City of Baltimmore, m e m W/‘
(2) That we are registered voters in tue City of Baltimore.

(O -
(3) That we have been acquainted with the applicant for a period of more than two yg}s.‘f W ?‘

(4) That we have examined the application and have good reason to believe that all of the stutements
contained therein are true.

(8) That we are of the opinion thgt thq&pplicnnt is a suitable person to obtain the license for which
application is made, ]

{6) That the applicant herein has been a taxpayer or resident of the City of Baltimore for more than
two years, and a resident of the State of Maryland for two years and a registered voter of the State.

dp rk T:‘Lfk e lc:;igi&:;ed
o // / / L/ Voting Residence 25l wl /+ 27 . up:Iil::I;m
o Ldud /o] 2313 Shanbe o S 2100

Property Owned.

wiald ZS\%AEG voson Rentence IV Bolstin e A4 -

Property Dwned_ﬁ&t_m_%ﬂ 2722 5 us/Y }/g
DU{){P ﬂ‘ M mﬁd'ﬁfl Voting Residence [kl ( n é[d'[ }

Done M. Haswn Property owned |31 N. Spoine SU 3)3)3 V4 Y]/S

Voting Resid

Property Owned

Vating Resid

Property Owned

{The nnmes.;_nd\ndgre\nsl_‘?{\the ilgnen must be printed or typewritten nbove their signatures)
+E e d . LA

LI

{GVER}



FOR CLUBS, CORPORATIONS, PARTNERSHIPS AND ASSOCIATIONS

i Name of Corporation, Partnership, Club or AssoclationJ SL{Z S\I V\ a A LC/C

Trade Name Lgm H_&rmahn g O-W //’ah_’L

Address ng 2 = Llﬂh’l‘ §+Y€ké+

Names of all officers or parlm.r-.

ﬂ/QS\,/\/mofer G@A - W@méer
bodre P Buller -~  $o.

Names and addresses of all Stockholders Percentage of Stock Ownership

Jaswinder g)l’]fé] f00/7o
(070 DucKedts (,’cme
leOfﬂM,, _f/l/ﬂ) 210775

T’alswm‘cf er I "% /Mméer

President or Vu:ﬂ Pl"P.lldl'l’ll

NOTE :—If application is madc on behalf of o corporation or a Limited Liability Company at least one of the individuals
applying must be a resident or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for two years next preceding the filing of this
application, will continue to be a resident or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore, and has been a resident of the
state of Maryland (or twa years and a registered voter of the State.

Give name, voting residence and property upon which tax if any is paid of at least one of the
individuals so a plymg’

NAME Y\ VL P \gl/[‘(/ e "4
VOTING ADDRESS ’WE N gmmg S”YQ U+

PROPERTY ON WHICH TAX IS PAID

IF TH1S APPLICATION IS FOR A TRANSFER FROM ANOTHER LICENSEE(S), please have that
licensee(s) sign below to indicate his or their consent to the transfer and have their signatures witnessed.

1210-49 IREV LIL2




BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
APPLICANTE’ INTERVIEW FORM

ADDRESS OF LICENSED PREMISES: _[|0HZD Lr?:‘h"' St
1. Corporate Name (if any):_ /56‘2 S\H’l\?[,} LLC_

2. Blographical background of each applicant:

—~

(a)} Name: joqwnnrvjef Su‘NAL\ D.O.B.(;{bl 2; Marital Status Z“

Address:_ @07( DMCKE'#S' an&l El ri &omf.thEQ: Y3940 /“{79

Employment History for past 10 years (rleass provide dates for various employers):

Cf,}-fau; :LjUUS—e — lem; /‘}t/{’ = L0[0— -)OIL.{
Fegey Ajw\! N Fadecn fre — Qoul- 070

(b) Name: ﬂnﬁ{&i?‘guyﬂf n.o.n.3g3109 {p Marital Status (5_

Address:lsui’ A. 5;22.1?18: Q:[:, g\l'\'mnﬁél MD 1313 Home phone: LHD-“’%DU?’(

Employment History for past 10 years (Flsase provide dates for various employers):

Sp}f,am{;/o/\/ecﬂ L0 LS.

{c) Name: D.O.B. Marital Status

Address: Home phone:

Employment History for past 10 years (Please provide dates for various emplayers):

3. If married sjplicant’s spouse is oot an applicant or stockholdex, give spouse’s full name, date and
place of birth, Social Security number, home nddress, place of employment for the past ten years and tha rsason
why the spouse is oot going on the license:

| Bocupe’s Nege Place of Reason not go licensa

(a)| Lakhbler Kour 3173 hee w-le nid movolvels -
®)
(o)




£

41. For stockholders or spouses who have a financial interest in the business but who ate not agplicants for the 14

give name, address, date and place of birth, Social Security number, employment history for past 10 years,
£ of & and

Full name | Address oOR Emploaymant $ Invest of funds

5. Purchase price of business: Pown payment
Terms for balance due

Payeea _

Owvner of real property Phone #:

Rental fee and terms of lease

or
Cost of real property Dowvn payment

Terms for balance due

Payee

Cost of business and property
Terms for balance due
Payee 'QDVD A

(ﬂ / UTDUU paymodjnt ZGVJJU i~
] - [/

6. Source of funds: (a) Indicate the source of funds being used by sach applicant to purchase
the business. (b) If funda to purchase the business are a gift or loan, identify person/
institution frem whom funds are being obtained. {(c} If the funds to purchase the business
are not pregsently on deposit, indicate ysarly earning f£rom applicant’s place of employment oz
business. (Personal inccms tax records may be requested by the Board to verify income.) (d) If
funds are from personal savings, indicate approximate balance of all bank/investment accounts
for past(tw ya’?ra {stich reccyds to be presented to the Board upon reguest).

Name : \9/ ¥

W 31/1-«/3/ ~ Q'H@‘D}J A E,Q—)

Nane: Mj_gm\ﬂdhﬂ_%




3

7. Indicate where other financial assistance may be derived if needed by
applicants/business:

.
W

8. Who will be the full time operator of the establishment?
— ¥
_ 1AL ulu,i.c-;' Qu;&

If a manager is to be hired, biographical information must be submitted:
Name Address

D.0O.B. S5.8.N. Marital Status

Employment history for the past 10 years:

9. Describe the licensed premises:

)

'fa};{?ry&

10.Have you previously held an alcoholic beverage license in the State of

Maryland or in any other state? If sc, where and when?
A——

wame: - 1C wmlerﬁmgb Colwm Hisse Codgw re Hlu-duy
Nama:{E ﬂwl«a— B"‘Hfﬂr ﬂ-/l)

Name;

1l1. Is the licensed premises presently open and operating? (\//15 )
{

If not, when did the establishment close?

12 whom may we contact about posting the transfer notice? Name, address,

phone number: Tﬂ-swtﬂfclgr Sma/L] r qt’/_}"' 43(,"'[‘1577

13, Inspactor (s} handling transfer:

Date of interview




4
FLOOR PLAN OF LICENSED PREMISES

)




Bailex-HedgeBeth, Michelle

From: Melvin Kodenski <melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 7:57 AM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Cc: murphymfm@hotmail.com; Costello, Eric; prevasandprevas@verizon.net;
noorpreetkaur41@yahoo.com; vinaygulati2006@yahoo.com

Subject: RE: 1542 Light Street - Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a

Langermann'’s on Light

Michelle,

I really do feel there was some miscommunication initially in this matter. In
deference to all the parties, if a follow-up get-together resolves some of these
matters, I have no problem in recommending my clients agree to this postponement
as long as I know it is set in on a definite date. I don't like September 10th but,
pursuant to the emails, if that's the best we are going to do, I will agree to
September 10th if you make us first on the docket, so we can resolve this one way
or the other.

Kindly let me know sometime today.

Thank you

Melvin J. Kodenske; Esquive
19 E. Fayette Street, Suite 400
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410-685-5100

410-685-5825 (fax)

From: Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov
To: murphymfm@hotmail.com

CC: Eric.Costello@baltimorecity.gov; Melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com
Subject: RE: 1542 Light Street - Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s on Light

Date: Tue, 11 Aug 2015 21:52:45 +0000
Michael,
The next meeting after 8/27 is 9/10. | am not scheduling September yet but | will note the postponement.

Michelle
Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth



Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov

From: Michael Murphy [mailto:murphymfm@hotmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 5:38 PM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle
Cc: Costello, Eric; 'melvinjkodenski’
Subject: RE: 1542 Light Street - Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, I.LC T/a Langermann’s on Light

Ms. Bailey-Hedgepeth,

We do not want to delay this application longer than necessary but | need to request a hearing date after September
8™? Our neighborhood association meets monthly on the second Tuesday of each month so a hearing date after Sept
8" is needed to give our general membership an opportunity to vote on the a revised agreement. { believe that Mr.
Kodenski is aware of this need and is willing to accept a hearing date after September 8".

Regards,

Michael Murphy
SBNA, President

From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle [mailto:Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 5:02 PM

To: 'Michael Murphy' <murphymfm@hotmail.com>

Cc: Costello, Eric <Eric.Costello@baltimorecity.gov>; 'melvinjkodenski' <Melvinikodenski@hotmail.com>
Subject: RE: 1542 Light Street - Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s on Light

Michael,
Can this be rescheduled for 8/27/15? Will this give the groups enough time to meet?

The next meeting will be in September...

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone {410) 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382

Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov



From: Michael Murphy [mailto:murphymfm@hotmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 5:01 PM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Cc: Costello, Eric; 'melvinjkodenski’

Subject: 1542 Light Street - Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s on Light

Ms. Bailey-Hedgepeth,

Councilman Costello, Mr. Kodenski, and | have been in contact this week regarding Thursday’s reconsideration hearing
for 1542 Light Street. We have jointly agreed to request a postponement of this Thursday’s hearing so we can attempt
to address local residents concerns regarding this transfer application before we appear in front of the board. Please
confirm the postponement at your earliest convenience.

Regards,

Michael Murphy
SBNA, President



LAW OFFICES

MELYVIN J. KODENSKI, ESQUIRE
19 E. FAYETTE STRE <
SUITE 400 L

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 20202 |, . |,

TELEPHONE (410-685-5100 .
FACSIMILE (.uo-stz.r»-sxiéé)'sJUL 23 Pl l:

melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com ~=tnnpn
l::CE!iSlim CLlnes
3 (5]
July 23,2015

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth
Baltimore City Liquor Board
231 E. Baltimore Street — 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Re: 1542 Light Street, Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler
Dear Ms. Hedgepeth:
I need to know what the Board is going to do with my request for reconsideration
regarding my letter of June 29, 2013, which [ have enclosed. This situation is time-sensitive, so
we have to move on this matter.

Thank you for your kind consideration,

Very truly yours,

——

Melvin J. Kodenski

MIK:dl
Enclosure
MIK\3822



LAW OFFICES

MELVIN J, KODENSK]I, ESQUIRE
19 €. FAYETTE STREET
SUITE 400
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

TELEPHONE (410-685-5100)
FACSIMILE (410-685-5825)
elvinjkodenski ail.

June 29, 2015

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth
Baltimore City Liquor Board

231 E. Baltimore Street — 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re: 1542 Light Street, Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler

Dear Ms. Hedgepeth:

Please accept this letter as a request for reconsideration of the application for the
transfer of the License at 1542 Light Street for the following reasons: 1) There were anly two
Commissioners present and we requested the full Board; 2) That various references to Rayzers
at 10 E. Randall Street, which were inappropriate and had nothing to do with this application;
3) there were references to Mr. Singh regarding Baltimore County and | enclose certified copies
from Baltimore County for two locations that were referred to indicating Mr. Singh has nothing
to do with these two locations and there were Affidavits made under oath which were not
correct. There were allegations of impraper addresses, however, Mr. Singh was never cited nor
brought before the Board for not having appropriate addresses, although there may have been
some errors that were corrected by Mr. Singh. 4} There was an inappropriate decision to
pressure Mr. Singh to enter into an MOU which had food requirements that are not required
under a BD7, when he agreed to give up any live entertainment, which was on the License, and
also agreed not to use the second floor. 5) That there were false accusations about persons
leaving with open containers and expired poker machines permits, which he was never charged
with when he was a Licensee on Caton Avenue. That this false information was related to the
City Councilman to be relied on and there were various other false allegations made by parties
who were not present and were not able to be cross-examined.



For these and other reasons to be stated at the Reconsideration Hearing, we would
request that this Mation for Reconsideration be granted and this matter be brought back
before the Board for an appropriate hearing,.

Thank you for your kind consideration.

Very truly yours,

el
- 4

Melvin J. Kodenski

MIK:dI
Enclosures
MIK\3822
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ORIGINAL

CITY OF BALTIMCRE
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC t/a
Langermann’s on Light, 1542 Light Street - Class “BD7”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Decision

City Hall
Baltimore, Maryland

June 18, 2015

BEFORE: THOMAS WARD, Chairman
HARVEY JONES, Commissioner
DANA PETERSON MOORE, Commissioner
MICHELLE BAILEY~HEDGEPETH, Executive Secretary
STACI RUSSELL, Office Assistant

Reported by:

Bryson Dudley

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1902
Balt. & Annap. 410-974-0947




10

i1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

DECISION

CHAIRMAN WARD: All right. Time has come for a
decision. And as usual, I will lead off. I disagree
with you, Mr. -- my dear friend for many years,

Mr. Kodenski.

Cne of the issues of the Liquor Board is to
stop problems, with respect to licensed establishments.
And who runs them is an integral part of the operation of
life. I mean, the type of attitude and so forth, and
background.

And this application is to transfer ownership.
And we as the Liquor Board are supposed to look into the
background of the person to whom is to receive the new
license, your client. BAnd I'm unimpressed with what I've
heard, and I adopt the arguments of Ms. -- I apologize,
ma‘am.

MS. HOAG: Hoag.

CHAIRMAN WARD: Yes. I'm convinced that -- and
I also am impressed by these records. But however, I
throw out any type of argument with respect to MOU., It

does not ever have any effect on me. If there’'s -- if

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1902
Balt. & Annap. 410-974-0947
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the MOU is signed and agreed to, then of course, that'’s a
different matter.

But the fact that -- your client failed to
agree to an MOU is in no way a part of my decision. But
my decision is that I deny the transfer to your client.
And I adopt the testimony.

MS, HOAG: Thank you, sir.

COMMISSIONER PETERSEN-MOORE: All right. So I
concur with the decision of the Chairman to deny the
transfer. And the reason that I do that is by the
testimony that we heard today from the applicant, he
testified very clearly that there had been a violation by
this Liquor Board.

But in his application on the first page,
there’s a question, have you ever been found guilty of
violation of alcoholic beverage laws. And the answer is
no. There's also a guestion, have you previously held a
license for the sale of alcoholic beverages, and again,
the answer is no. And I believe that those are false
statements in the application.

And that's one of the things that we are to

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.
Court Reperting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1902
Balt. & Annap. 410~974-0947
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consider in deciding whether or not to grant a license.
When we are asked to consider the transfer of a license,
I think the only issue is the character of the proposed
licensee.

And I think that the testimony today, the
documents that have been provided, I don't give any
weight to the testimony regarding altering the building
because I think that’s in guestion. But what is not in
question are the statements in this applicant’s own
license that are false. BAnd so for those reasons, I
concur with the Chairman in denying the transfer.

MS, HOAG: Thank you, ma’am.

CHAIRMAN WARD: You have our decision.

(Whereupon, the proceedings ended.)

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1902
Balt. & Annap. 410-974-0947
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CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the attached
proceedings before the Beoard of Liquor License

Commissioners for Baltimore City in the matter of:

BEFORE: Thomas Ward, CHAIRMAN

DATE: June 18, 2015

PLACE: Baltimore, Maryland

were held as herein appears, and that this is the

transcript thereof for the file of the Department.

(Bf@%

Brysen Dudley, Reporter
FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.

FREE STATE REPCRTING, INC.
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1502
Balt. & Annap. 410-974-0847

Ln




Sonya Kurikle
RE: Denial to transfer:Langermann’s liguor: license.

Sonya,
This will be added to the file for 8/23/15.

Michelle Bailey:Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary.

Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore Gity
Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4380

Fax.(410) 396-4382
Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity,gov.

From: Sonya Kunkle [maifto:kunkles22 Gicomicastinel]
Sent: Monday, August 40, 2015 9:58 AM
Subject: Deniai to transfer Langermann's figuor license.

Benjamin Neil: Regarding the transfer. of the liquor license forithe defunct
Langermann'sat 1 i @nﬂm%} like Mr. g&%@;@gﬂﬂﬁ@%ﬂm%
many shady things, repeatedly about. issues with al license, e person a
e el e e e e
establishment—on the! of Patapsco St. Personally we have enoug b

1 m@ﬁiﬁ{gmmﬁﬁ@r@mﬁﬁbﬁm@ﬂ@
were legitimate and'showed some sign ofcaring about the neighborhood. My vote is NG tothe
transfer.of the Langermann’s liquor: to Mr- Singh:

Thank you,
Sonya'Kunkle




South Baltimore Neighborhood Association
PO Box 6474

Baltimore, MD 21230

www.mysobo.org

June 10, 2015

Judge Thomas Ward, Chairman
Baltimare City Liquor License Board
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Postponement for Transfer of License Jaswinder Singh, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann's en Light,
1542 Light Street

Dear Chairman Ward:

Please accept this letter for postpenement of the application for Jaswinder Singh, 1542 Singh, LLC to
transfer the license for 1542 Light Street to him. Mr. Singh is not currently working with SBNA Liquor
Advisory Committee to develop an MOU. SBNA's support of their liquor license transfer is contingent
on having a signed MOU which includes 50% food sales as well some other requests. SBNA had a vote
last night and we voted not to endorse or support the transfer of this liquor license to Mr. Singh, and
we currently do not have signed MOU to submit to the BLLC, s0 we are requesting a postponement.

During our SBNA membership meeting it came to light that Mr. Signh was not honest or forthcoming
with our Liquor Advisory Committee about his ather businesses. After careful research by one of our
committee members it was discovered that last year Mr. Singh's other businesses were cited for
under age serving, loud music, altering the property without permission, letting customers to leave
with open containers, and operating poker machines without a permit. We also never met at any of
our three meetings, for the purpose of negotiating a MOU, the other person on the liguor license in
question. When we asked Mr, Singh about Mr. Andre P. Butler, he stated, “he did not know him.”

We welcome this transfer pending a signed MOU by cur president. We look forward to a properly run
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June 17, 2015

The Honorable Thomas Ward and Commissioners

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore St., 6™ Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3258

Subject: Opposition to Transfer of Liquor License to 1542 Singh, LLC
Dear Sir,

We, the undersigned, represent the 166 family residences of The Towers at
Harbor Court Condominium located at 10 E. Lee Street in Baltimore City.
For a period of time, we have been participating in the joint Liquor Advisory
Committee (LAC) meetings of the Federal Hill Neighborhood Association
and the South Baltimore Neighborhood Association to ensure that we are
aware of and support decisions made with respect to bar capacity
growth/limits and liquor license transfers in our area. We were present and
participated in the 26 May LAC meeting with the Langermann's license
transfer proponents,

While Mr. Singh could not provide all of the specifics about the planned
operation of the establishment that would replace Langermann’s at 1542
nght Street, he did provide assurances to the LAC about his experience in
running such an establishment, his understanding of the community’s
concerns regarding past issues with alcohol and drugs in the area of
Langermann’s, and his full agreement to complete and sign a Memorandum
of Understanding (MOU) that would, in part, dictate the nature of his
operations. We have now discovered a history of previous liquor license
related violations, a series of lies or misrepresentations to the Liquor License
Board and ourselves on liquor license related issues, and a refusal to
cooperate on an MQU. This gives every indication, if not assurance, that
approval of the license transfer will resuit in the creation of a problem bar.
The likelihood of this being a Strawman license, in our opinion, requires
investigation and resolution as well.

Condominivm Associdtion 10 East Lee Street  Baltimore, Meryland 21202 (410) 625-1471




For all of the reasons cited above, we strongly object to the transfer of a
liquor license to Mr. Singh and are, as a residential community, in full

support of the attached petition.

Barbara Valeri Henry Valeri
President, Board of Directors Community Affairs Liaison

erely,

1 Attachment
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Balley—Hedaepeth. Michelie — D e
From: Rosalie McCabe <mccaberosalie@gmail.com> .
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 7:11 AM AEJUHEB AR 9
To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle S
Subject: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 SlngELIFLaCI; {E Icaungeili'g!nknn s on Light. 1542 Light
Street "
3 ¢
Dear Judge Ward

My husband and | are co- chairs of the Federal Hill Liquor Advisory Committee representing the Federal Hill
Neighborhood Association. We are protesting the above liquor license, and we support the South Baltimore
Neighbarhood Assaciation's stand on this license.

Sincerely

Ivo Jamrosz and Rosalie McCabe

Sent from my iPhone



o S

Bailev- Mi " :

ailey Hedgepeth Michelle ALY

From; Rosalie McCabe <mccaberosalie@gmail.com> .

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 7:11 AM AHGJUR I8 AH S

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle .

Subject: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler,1542 Singh, LLCT/a l.’angerm hn's on Light. 1542 Light
LD QUM 115a

Street a

3 ¢

Dear Judge Ward

My husband and | are co- chairs of the Federal Hill Liquor Advisory Committee representing the Federal Hill
Neighborhood Association. We are protesting the above liquor license, and we support the South Baltimore
Neighborhood Association's stand on this license.

Sincerely

Ivo Jamrosz and Rosalie McCabe

Sent from my iPhone



South Baltimore Neighborhood Association
PO Box 8474
Baltimore, MD 21230

www.mysoba.org

Jupe 10, 2015

Judge Thomas Ward, Chairman
Baltimore City Liquor License Board
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Postponement for Transfer of License Jaswinder Singh, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s on Light,
1542 Light Street

Dear Chairman Ward:

Please accept this letter for postponement of the application for Jaswinder Singh, 1542 Singh, LLC to
transfer the license for 1542 Light Street to him. Mr. Singh is not currently working with SBNA Liquor
Advisory Committee to develop an MOU. SBNA's support of their liquor license transfer is contingent
on having a signed MOU which includes 50% food sales as well some other requests. SBNA had a vote
last night and we voted not to endorse or support the transfer of this liguor license to Mr. Singh, and
we currently do not have sighed MOU to submit to the BLLC, so we are requesting a postponement.

During our SBNA membership meeting it came to light that Mr. Signh was not honest or forthcoming
with our Liquor Advisory Committee about his other businesses. After careful research by one of our
committee members it was discovered that last year Mr. Singh’s other businesses were cited for
under age serving, loud music, altering the property without permission, letting customers to leave
with open containers, and operating poker machines without a permit. We also never met at any of
our three meetings, for the purpose of negotiating a MQU, the other person on the liquor license in
question. When we asked Mr. Singh about Mr, Andre P. Butler, he stated, “he did not know him.”

We welcome this transfer pending a signed MOU by our president. We look forward to a properly run
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June 17, 2015

The Honorable Thomas Ward and Commissioners

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore St., 6" Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3258

Subjedt: Opposition to Transfer of Liquor License to 1542 Singh, LLC
Dear Sir,

We, the undersigned, represent the 166 family residences of The Towers at
Harbor Court Condominium located at 10 E. Lee Street in Baltimore City.
For a period of time, we have been participating in the joint Liquor Advisory
Committee (LAC) meetings of the Federal Hill Neighborhood Association
and the South Baltimore Neighborhood Association to ensure that we are
aware of and support decisions made with respect to bar capacity
growth/limits and liquor license transfers in our area. We were present and
participated in the 26 May LAC meeting with the Langermann’s license
transfer proponents.

While Mr. Singh could not provide all of the specifics about the planned
operation of the establishment that would replace Langetmann’s at 1542
Light Street, he did provide assurances to the LAC about his experience in
running such an establishment, his understanding of the community’s
concerns regarding past issues with alcohol and drugs in the area of
Langermann’s, and his full agreement to complete and sign a Memorandum
of Understanding (MOU) that would, in part, dictate the nature of his
operations. We have now discovered a history of previous liquor license
related violations, a series of lies or misrepresentations to the Liquor License
Board and ourselves on liquor license related issues, and a refusal to
cooperate on an MOU. This gives every indication, if not assurance, that
approval of the license transfer will result in the creation of a problem bar.
The likelihood of this being a Strawman license, in our opinion, requires
investigation and resolution as well,

Condominiuvm Association 10 Bast Lee Street  Baltimore, Maryland 21202  (410) 625-1471




For all of the reasons cited above, we strongly object to the transfer of a
liquor license to Mr. Singh and are, as a residential community, in full
support of the attached petition.

. LA

Barbara Valeri Henry Valeri
President, Board of Directors Community Affairs Liaison

erely,

1 Attachment
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South Baltimore Neighborhood Association
PO Box 6474
Baltimore, MD 21230

www.mysobo.org

June 17, 2015

RE: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, [542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s on Light, [542 Light
Street

To Whom It May Concern:

The SBNA routinely negotiates reasonable and responsible MOU’s with licensees within our boundaries.
Our Liquor Advisor Committee met with Mr. Singh on May 26, 2015 ahead of our June 9, 2015 general
membership meeting to review his business history and business plan for 1542 Lights St. Following the
meeling, the committee prepared a MOU for approval by our general membership. Ahead of our general
membership meeting, a committee member doing independent research on Mr. Singh’s other businesses,
found issues and violations that Mr. Singh failed to disclose. As a result of Mr. Singh's failure to disclose
his prior issues, our membership voted against the proposed MOU with Mr. Singh.

Agreements, like a MOU, are based on a measure of trust and Mr. Singh’s actions have eroded the
goodwill and trust our organization was willing to extend to his business with a MOU. For this reason,
and the issues listed on the PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER Of LICENSE the SBNA 15 opposed
to Mr. Singh’s license transfer application and respectfully asks the board to deny his transfer application.

Sincerely,

M ehranf Mg 6/"

Michael F Murphy
President

Sauth Baltimore Neighborhood Association
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June 17, 2015

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepath
Liquor Licensing Board
231 E. Baltimore Street

6" Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: 1542 Singh, LLC, property at 1542 Light Street

Ms.Bailey-Hedgepath,

On behalf of the Riverside Neighborhood Association I support the South Baltimore
Neighborhood Association’s opposition of this license transfer to Jaswinder Singh.

The following are just a few of our serious concerns regarding this transfer:

First and foremost. Mr. Singh'’s refusal to enter into any type of understanding
with SBNA, a neighborhood with a solid histery of working with restaurants to
support their business in conjunction with being a good neighbor to residents.
1542 Singh, LLC using a proxy in the name of Andre Butler to meet the
requirement of licensee living in the city. According to SBNA's report from the
meeting with Mr. Singh, these parties have never met each other.

More than one prior liquor code citation at his previous establishments including
serving minors and operating poker machines with no license.

Mr. Singh’s numerous filings for renewals at these other establishments falsely
listing his address as Baltimore and not Elkridge.

1542 Singh, LLC's inability and/or refusal to give any sort of plan for this
location to SBNA

Prior to Langermans establishing a restaurant at this location there were a series of
bars/restaurants that created many serious problems in the neighborhood and we do not
wish to return to a possible problem establishment.

Riverside Neighborhood Association
841 E Fort Avenue | Suite 219 | Baltimore, MD 21230



1542 Singh, LLC, page 2

If the commissioners decide to approve this transfer in spite of the serious concerns of
both associations, we ask that all concerns be recorded into the record for future
reference, any request for live entertainment be stricken from the transfer for at least one
year, and the commissianers strongly press the LLC to come up with a plan and return to
the negotiation table with SBNA. We want to see this comer brought back to hife ina
responsible manner that will benefit the neighborhood and the establishment.

Please contact me with any questions.
Regards,

Ann Fiocco
RNA Board Member

Riverside Neighborhood Association
841 E Fort Avenue | Suite219 | Baltimore, MD 21230
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June 17, 2015

The Honorable Thomas Ward and Commissioners

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore St., 6" Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3258

Subjeét: Opposition to Transfer of Liquor License to 1542 Singh, LLC

Dear Sir,

We, the undersigned, represent the 166 family residences of The Towers at
Harbor Court Condominium located at 10 E. Lee Street in Baltimore City.
For 2 period of time, we have been participating in the joint Liquor Advisory
Committee (LAC) meetings of the Federal Hill Neighborhood Association
and the South Baltimore Neighborhood Association to ensure that we are
aware of and support decisions made with respect to bar capacity
growth/limits and liquor license transfers in our area. We were present and
participated in the 26 May LAC meeting with the Langermann’s license
transfer proponents.

While Mr. Singh could not provide all of the specifics about the planned
operation of the establishment that would replace Langermann’s at 1542
nght Street, he did provide assurances to the LAC about his experience in
running such an establishment, his understanding of the commumity’s
concerns regarding past issues with alcohol and drugs in the area of
Langermann’s, and his full agreement to complete and sign a Memorandum
of Understanding (MOU) that would, in part, dictate the nature of his
operations. We have now discovered a history of previous liquor license-
related violations, a series of lies or msrepresentahons to the Liquor License
Board and ourselves on liquor license related issues, and a refusal to
cooperate on an MOU. This gives every indication, if not assurance, that
approval of the license transfer will result in the creation of a problem bar.
The likelihood of this being a Strawman license, in our opinion, requires
investigation and resolution as well.

»

Condominium Association 10 East Lee Street  Baltimore, Maryland 21202  (410) 625-1471



For all of the reasons cited above, we strongly object to the transfer of a
liquor license to Mr. Singh and are, as a residential community, in full
support of the attached petition.

- fedd

Barbara Valeri Henry Valeri
President, Board of Directors Community Affairs Liaison

erely,

1 Attachment
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Opposition to proposed liquor license transfer for Langerman's on Light
1 message
Robert Schmollinger <rschmallingerii@comcast.net> Wed, Jun 17, 2015 at 2:07 PM
To: michelle.bailey-hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov

Cc: Adia <adiahoag@gmail.com>, Michael Murphy <murphymfm@hotmail.com>, Gamett Schiche
<gschiche@gmail.com>, Dennis Ploufi <dploufi@eutlook.com>, eric.costello@baltimorecity.gov

Ms. Bailey-Hedgepeth,

| am the Treasurer for the South Baltimore Neighborhood Assaciation.  While | am usually “pro-busingss” when
it comes to improvements in our neighborhood, | have to say that this case does not make me comfortable and |
support the membership's vote to appose the transfer. Given the information thal was provided by the proposed
owners and their past history of violalions as owners of other establishments, | fear that they have no solid
business plan and will struggle to obtain a retumn on their investment and resort to any means necessary to
generate revenue from this property. You have a very large property with a 7 day license thal could be used In
any way the new owner wants.

I do not support the transfer unless Mr. Singh and his cwnership group can provide a befter/more well thought

out business plan and a commitment to tum the 2™ and 3'd floors into apartments in wiiling. | would hope that
the liquor license board would postpone the hearing on the transfer of this liquor license unti! the proposed
owners and the neighborhood association can work out an agreement and obtain more assurances from M.
Singh and his partners.

Respectfully,
Robenrt C. Schmollinger Il

1640 South Charles Street

Treasurer -~ South Baltimore Neighborhood Association

auvastl This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
Wi www.avast.com

hitps /fmail. google. com/mail sy uls 281k=a7620400BAview=pl&searchm nboxStypes 14e027Be(2c3537 abtm 14e(2baS1dd342aksiml= 14ed2b491dd342a i
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STATE OF MARYLAND )

)
CITY OF BALTIMORE )
) ss:

AFFIRMATION OF _Marie-Ann Sennett

I, _Marie-Ann Sennett_, do hereby affirm the following:

1. Thatlam over 18 years old.

2. ThatIlive at 10 W. Randall Street, Baltimore, MD 21230.

3. Thaton June 9, 2015, | went to the Baltimore City Liquor License Board to
research the three addresses provided by Mr. Singh as licenses that had no
violations. The Baltimore City Liquor Board provided me with the fite for 1506 S.
Caton Avenue, Caton House Liquor Bar and Restaurant. Not only had the license had
violations, Mr. Singh was found guilty of serving a minor in 2014, and paid a fine of
$500 plus costs of $125. His lawyer was Mr. Kondenski. The transcript shows that
licensees admitted to the sale of alcohol to a minor. Further review of the file
showed the Liquor Board Inspector cited 1506 S. Caton in 2010 of having a poker
machine and no permit. In 2009 the Liquor Board Inspector reported on the charge
of 1506 S, Caton Street for allowing patrons to leave with open containers.

4. Mr. Singh, in three license renewal requests put down an address saying he
lived in Baltimore City when he clearly did not live in Baltimore City. In 2010 he
stated that his home address as 7016 Brentwood Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21222.
This address is Dundalk, MD not Baltimore, MD. In 2011 Mr. Singh submitted his
renewal form indicating his home address was 1506 S. Caton Avenue, the address of
his bar. In 2014, Mr. Singh submitted as his home address 6261 Greenfield Road,

Baltimore, MD 21227. The staff of the Baltimore City Liquor Board sent the 2014



application back to Mr. Singh to correct his address as he did not live in Baltimore
City. The correction came back 6261 Greenfield Road, Elkridge, MD 21075. Clearly
not Baltimore City.

5. The Baltimore City Liguor Board staff informed me that the other two
licenses were in Baltimore County. The staff provided me with the telephone
number of the Baltimore County Liquor Board. On June 9, 2015, | called the
Baltimore County Liquor Board. Mr. Singh provided the neighborhood association
with two addresses of liquor licenses he was part of in Baltimore County.

6. Firstlinquired about the Liquor Station at 6510 Harper Road. The Liguor
Board informed me that there was no license for that address and there was no
liquor establishment in Baltimore County with that name. We were provided with
an incorrect address thus thwarting our ability to check to see if this establishment
had any violations. This is highly suspect in light of the fact the other two
establishments did have violations of the liquor law.

7. Second I inquired about the Penguin at 1065 Maiden Choice Lane,
Catonsville, MD. | was informed that within the past year the following charges were
filed against the license. The charges were serving a minor, loud noise, and altering
the property without permission from the Liquor Board. I was further informed that
only the charge there was a final determination on was the altering the property

without permission.

61315 O

Date Marie-Ann Sennett
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STATE OF MARYLAND)

CITY OF BALTIMORE )

) ss:

AFFIRMATION OF _Marie-Ann Sennett
I, _Marie-Ann Sennett_, do hereby affirm the following:

1. Thatlam over 18 years old.

2. That!live at 10 W. Randall Street, Baltimore, MD 21230.

3. lamupnable to take off from work for the hearing on June 18, 2015. [ was not provided
adequate time to schedule time off from work and am assigned as a Public Defender to a District
Court Docket. Please accept this affirmation as my testimeny.

4. Please prevent the transfer of the license for Langermann’s on Light to Jaswinder Singh &
Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC. A community needs to have a relationship with businesses in the
community based upon trust. It is important for both parties to be able to trust the other will act in
accordance with the law and not bring any harm to the community.

5. Mr. Singh and his partners have lied to this community from the outset. When asked for the
addresses of the fiquor licenses owned by Mr. Singh and his partners, we were told that the three licenses
provided had na violations. This was simply not true in the case of two licenses and we were prevented
from proving so in the third license as we were provided an incorrect address. The violations found were
serving minors alcohol, altering a business without approval of one liquor board, operating a poker machine
with out a permit or license, and allegations of loud noise and patrons wandering with open containers. The
cover up and the ensuing denial that these violations had even occurred further showed this community that
the potential licensees and the partners of the LLC could not be trusted.

6. In addition, finding that Mr. Singh in his applications for renewal of his license at 1506 S. Caton
Avenue attempted to use 2 non-existent Baltimore City address and the address of his bar as his home was
cause for even greater concern, Mr. Singh was not only providing the community with falsehoods, he was
glso trying to pull the wool over the eyes of the Baltimore City Liquor Board.

7. The stories provided by these potential Heensees and partners regarding haw the bar will operate
are filled with differing business models, differing managers, differing food. Not once was the same
“business plan” provided to the community. Their stated intent is ta run a small bar just to keep the liquor
license alive.

8. There is no way this community can trust these potential licensees and partners to run a liguor
establishment that will not be a threat to the health, safety, and well being of our community.

9. We as a community know all to well that once a transfer is granted, it becomes a herculean task to
remove the license from a licensee that is harming the community. The rights of a licensee to the privilege

of a liquor license often trumps the rights of property owners in the same community during protests of



renewal. As a Neighborhood Association we got into the business of challenging license renewals with a
bar called Rayzers, another one of Mr. Kondenski's clients at 13 E. Randall Street, the Unit Block of East
Randall. It is two blocks from 1542 Light Street and within siriking distance. Rayzer's patrons were seen in
hand to hand transactions of small objects the size and shape of controlled dangerous substances for U.S.
currency. Women who were alleged 10 be prostituting themselves hung outside an inside the bar. Patrons
bought cans of beer and sat on neighbors stoops drinking their beers, smoking cigarettes and leaving
cigarette butts all around, and yelling to one another. When the patrons were asked to move from
neighbors’ stoops, the patrans cursed the property owners and ofien threatened them, Fights outside the bar
were not uncommon. One couple weekly screamed at each other at the 1op of their lungs as they exchanged
their child for visitation at the bar. People who were exhibiting the heroin nod regularly sat outside the bar.
We fought between 2004 and 2013 a number of times to have this license revoked, We got as closz as the
bar was to be shut down for two full weekends in June 2013. An insanely weak respense to the torture the
community was forced to live with daily. The only thing that saved the community from this so-called
establishment was the sale to Sobo Market. Now it is an upscale restaurant and bar.

10. The once regular patrans of Rayzer's are looking for a new establishment to bring their vial habits
and alleged illegal activity. We as a community do not want such a place to ever again grace our borders
and place our resident and their children in harm's way.

11. 1542 Light Street is half a block away from Thomas Johnson Elementary School and Ella
Bailey Recreation Center. Qur children do not need a return of these patrons.

12. The potential licensees and partners for this transfer have lied to this community. We
cannot trust them to operate a liquor establishment that will be safe within this community. Please

do not let this transfer be granted.

6-18 I b .

Date Marje-Ann Sennett




STATE OF MARYLAND )

CITY OF BALTIMORE )
) ss:

AFFIRMATION OF _Jim Salvucci

I, _}im Salvucci_, do hereby affirm the following:

1. Thatlam over 18 years old.

2. That!live at 10 W, Randall Street, Baltimore, MD 21230, | am unable to testify in person
today as I was not provided adequate notice to take time off from work. Please accept this affirmation
as my testimony today.

3. Please prevent the sale of Langermann’s on Light to Juswinder Singh & Andre Butler.

4. Randall Street, in South Baltimore, is a diverse residential community just south of the Cross
Street bar district. As a homeowner on Randall for over 12 years, | have seen (and helped) the street
evolve fram a haven for drug dealers, burglars, prostitutes, and sleazy bars to the peaceful and
tenuously stable community it is today. Randall Street is a community in recovery.

5. The current owners of Langermann’s on Light (Light and Randall Streets} want to sell their
empty property, and | wish them well in their endeavor. However, the proposed buyers are
problematic. Their history as liquor establishment owners in Baltimore City and Baltimare County [s
rife with violations—under-aged sales, building code abuses, etc. Worse still, they made misleading
statements to the neighborhood about their past and present properties. Such a record suggests that
these proposed buyers would tip Randall Street back to its ugly and sordid past.

6. Furthermore, when the proposed buyers presented at a recent South Baltimore
Neighborhood Association (SBNA) meeting, they offered unclear plans for the future of their business
beyond opening a bar that would fund the development of upstairs apartments. Also, while they are
under ne obligation to serve food with a BD7 tavern license, they offered confused answers to
residents’ questions on the subject.

7. Inaddition, the propesed management structure was unconvincing. A gentleman suggested
that he would manage this new establishment along with another owned by the same people in
another part of Baltimore. This arrangement is unacceptable,

8, The specific location of the bar is also touchy. It is one block from Thomas johnson
Elementary and Middle Schools and Ella Bailey Recreation Center (Light and Heath Streets). What is
more, across from the school Is a seedy flophouse, and the same corner is a holdout of serious drug
dealing in South Baltimore. In short, one biock from this bar is both a refuge for children and a center
for crime.

9. Until recently Randall Street has suffered the lawlessness at Heath and Light (and still
endures the havoc inflicted by Cross Street). In fact, much of that lawlessness was drawn to Randal!

by a bar just a short distance from Langermann's called Rayzet's (corner of Randall and Harden}.



Rayzer's was a significant nelghborhood hub of alleged drug dealing and prostitution. After years of
pressure, Rayzer's signed an MOU with SBNA, which made a madest improvement. Then the owner
claimed he was dying and had to sell quickly, The BLLE scoffed at residents’ objections and hastily
granted his wish, forcing sale to a new owner with a checkered past and a shady business plan, just
like the Langermann's purchaser. Predictably, Rayzer's reestablished {tself as a alleged drug den, and
the residents suffered. (For the record, the former Rayzer's owner survived his imminent demise and
last posted on Facebook in April 2015.) Overa year ago, though, the second owner sold Rayzer's to
the reputable owners of SOBQ Cafe, who have transformed it into a fine neighborhood fixture. Adding
a poorly run bar at Light and Randall would threaten the new, hard-won stability of our community.

10. I am sad that Langermann’s on Light failed and that the owners are under financial duress. |
empathize with their plight, but 1 reserve the bulk of my empathy for neighbors and friends whose
quality of life, property values, and school are under threat by the prospect of a new, bigger Rayzer's.
Many of Rayzer's former patrons continue to roam the streets in search of a new clubhouse. Please
do not return us to a time when 911 calls were a daily occurrence, when our flowerpots were cover
for drugs and paraphernalia, when threatening figures turked in our alleys, and when the only
children playing outside were abandoned by parents attempting to score drugs in the bar.

11. Randall Street, thanks to the closure and transformation of Rayzer’s, is finally the
nelghborhood we have toiled to create, Qur progress and stability remain teauous, though, in the
squeeze between Heath Street drug dealers and Crass Street drunks, We are one bad bar from
returning to our long, miserable past. Please refect the sale of Langermann’s on Light until there is a
prospective buyer who can demonstrably run a respectable establishment with a reasonable
business plan under a formal agreement with SBNA. Please do not return good people ta the hell they
long endured.

¢hisloeir 0//___

Date / Jim Salvucci
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PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER OF LICENSE

RE: Jaswiuder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s on
Light, 1542 Light Street

We, the undersigned residents of South Baltimore, ask the Board of Liquor License Commissioners
to prevent the transfer of a liquor license to 1542 Singh, LLC (and any licensecs affiliated with this
entity in any capacity, including Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler), and to prevent the transfer of
that liquor license from LLC T/a Langermann’s to 1542 Singh, LLC,

We oppose this transfer/expansion for many reasons, including but not limited to:

Mr. Singh and his partners lied about the address of one of their liguor eslablishments.
Mr. Singh and his partners lied about having no vielations of the liquor code at any of their
establishments, Mr. Singh admitted guilt to serving under age at his establishment 1t 1506
S. Caton Ave in Baltimore and was found in the past to have poker machines without a
permit and to allow patrons to leave with open containers, Mr, Singh lied about his 1065
Maiden Choice Lane establishment having a violation for changing the property without
approval of the Baltimore County Liquor Board, and being cited for serving under age and
loud noise all in 2014.

Mr. Singh has Hed to the Liquor Board numerous times about living in Baltimore City and
has had his renewal application returned multiple times to correct his address as Eikridge.
Mr. Singh and his partners are not able to provide the community with any solid plans of
how the liquor establishment will operate. They cannot even determine what type of food
will be served,

Neilher Mr. Singh nor his partners has met Mr. Andre Butler who has 0% interest in the
business and is receiving funds for allowing his name to be on the license as a Baltimore
City resident.

For these and other reasons, we the undersigned find no need or desire for this transfer and ask the
BLLC, pursuant to its powers under Article 2B, §10-503 and §10-202, to deny the transfer. We
request a public hearing on this transfer.

PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATURE ADDRESS TELEPHONE
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PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER OF LICENSE

RE: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s on

Light, 1542 Light Street

We, the undersigned residents of South Baltimore, ask the Board of Liquor License Commissioners
to prevent the transfer of a liquor license to 1542 Singh, LLC (and any licensees affiliated with this
entity in any capacity, including Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler), and to prevent the transfer of

that liquor license from LLC T/a Langermann’s to 1542 Singh, LLC.

We oppose this transfer/expansion for many reasons, including but not limited to:

* Mr. Singh and his partners lied about the address of one of their liquor establishments.

¢ Mr. Singh and his partners lied about having no violations of the liquor code at any of their
establishments. Mr. Singh admitted guilt to serving under age at his establishment 11 1506
S. Caton Ave in Baltimore and wes found in the past to have poker machines without a
permit and to allow patrons to leave with open containers. Mr. Singh lied about his 1065

Maiden Choice Lane establishment havin
approval of the Baltimore Coun

loud noise all in 2014.

g a violation for changing the property without
ty Liquor Board, and being cited for serving under age and

* Mr. Singh has lied to the Liquor Board numerous times about living in Baltimore City and
has had his renewal application returned multiple times to correct his address as Elkridge.

* M. Singh and his pariners are not able to
how the liguor establishment will o

will be served.

provide the community with any solid plans of
perate. They cannot even determine what type of food

*  Neither Mr. Singh nor his partners has met Mr. Andre Butler who has 0% interest in the
business and is receiving funds for allowing his name to be on the license as a Baltimore

City resident.

For these and other reasons, we the undersigned find no need or desire for this transfer and ask the
BLLC, pursuant to its powers under Article 2B, §10-503 and §10-202, to deny the transfer, We
request a public hearing on this transfer.

PRINTED NAME AND SIGNAT

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE
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PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER OF LICENSE

RE: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s on
Light, 1542 Light Street

We, the undersigned residents of South Baltimore, ask the Board of Liquor License Commissioners
to prevent the transfer of a liquor license to 1542 Singh, LLC (and any licensees affiliated with this
entity in any capacity, including Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler), and to prevent the transfer of

that liquor license from LLC T/a Langermann’s to 1542 Singh, LLC.

We oppose this transfer/expansion for many reasons, including but not limited to:

Mr. Singh and his partners lied about the address of one of their liquor establishments,

Mr. Singh and his partners lied about having no violations of the liquor code at any of their
establishments. Mr. Singh admitted guilt to serving under age at his establishment 11 1506
S. Caton Ave in Baltimore and was found in the past to have poker machines without a
permit and to allow pations to leave with open containers. Mr. Singh lied about his 1065
Maiden Choice Lane establishment having a violation for changing the property without
approval of the Baltimore County Liquor Board, and being cited for serving under age and
loud noise all in 2014,

Mr. Singh has lied to the Liquor Board numerous times about living in Baltimore City and
has had his renewal application retumed multiple times to correct his address as Elkridge.
Mr. Singh and his partners are not able to provide the community with any solid plans of
how the liquor establishment will operate. They canniot even determine what type of food
will be served.

Neither Mr. Singh nor his partners has met Mr. Andre Butler who has 0% interest in the
business and is receiving funds for allowing his name to be on the license as a Baltimore
City resident.

For these and other reasons, we the undersigned find no need or desire for this transfer and ask the
BLLC, pursuant to its powers under Article 2B, §10-503 and §10-202, to deny the transfer. We
request a public hearing on this transfer.

PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATURE ADDRESS TELEPHONE
; Lo0nDa + Dbyl sSTowmate| 1537 Wewchall ST |-z 5 83,5
3

4

5

6

7

8

9




i

PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER OF LICENSE

RE: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann's on

Light, 1542 Light Strcet

We, the undersigned residents of South Baltimore, ask the Board of Liquor License Commissioners
to prevent the transfer of a liquor license to 1542 Singh, LLC (and any licensees affiliated with this
entity in any capacity, including Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler), and to prevent the transfer of

that liquor license from LLC T/a Langermann’s to 1542 Singh, LLC.

We oppose this transfer/expansion for many reasons, including but not limited to:

* M. Singh and his pariners lied about the address of one of their liquor establishments.

* Mr. Singh and his partners lied about having no violations of the liquor code at any of their
establishments. Mr. Singh admitted guilt to serving under age at his establishment 1t 1506
S. Caton Ave in Baltimore and was found in the past to have poker machines without a
pemil and to allow patrons to leave with open containers. Mr. Singh licd about his 1065

Maiden Choice Lane establishment havin
approval of the Baltimore County

loud noise all in 2014,

g & violation for changing the property without
Liquor Board, and being cited for serving under age and

* Mr. Singh has lied to the Liquor Board numerous times about living in Baltimore City and
has had his renewal application returned multiple times to correct his address as Elkridge.

* M. Singh and his partners are not able to
how the liquor establishment will o

will be served,

provide the community with any solid plans of
perate. They cannot even determine what type of food

* Neither Mr. Singh nor his partners has met Mr. Andre Butler who has 0% interest in the
business and is receiving funds for allowing his name to be on the license as a Baltimore

City resident.

For these and other reasons, we the undersigned find no need or desire for this transfer and ask the
BLLC, pursuant to its powers under Article 2B, §10-503 and §10-202, to deny the transfer. We
request a public hearing on this transfer.

PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATL ADDRESS TELEPHONE
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PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER OF LICENSE
RE: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s on
Light, 1542 Light Street

We, the undersigned residents of South Baltimore, ask the Board of Liquor License Commissioners
to prevent the transfer of a liquor license to 1542 Singh, LLC (and any licensees affiliated with this
entity in any capacity, including Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler), and to prevent the transfer of

that liquor license from LLC T/a Langermann's to 1542 Singh, LLC.

We oppose this transfer/expansion for many reasons, including but not limited to:

* Mr. Singh and his partners lied about the address of one of their liquor establishments,

* Mr. Singh and his partners lied about having no violations of the liquor code at any of their
establishments. Mr. Singh admitted guilt to serving under age at his establishment 1t 1506
3. Caton Ave in Baltimore and was found in the past to have poker machines without a
permit and to allow patrons to leave with open conlainers. Mr. Singh lied about his 1065
Maiden Choice Lane establishment having a violation for changing the property without
approval of the Baltimore County Liquor Board, and being cited for serving under age and
loud noise all in 2014.

* Mr. Singh has lied to the Liquor Board numerous times about living in Baltimore City and
has had his renewal application returned multiple times to correct his address as Elkridge.

* Mr. Singh and his partners are not able to provide the community with any solid plans of
how the liquor establishment will operate. They cannot even determine what type of food
will be served,

® Neither Mr. Singh nor his partners has met Mr. Andre Butler who has 0% interest in the

business and is receiving funds for allowing his name 1o be on the license as a Baltimore
City resident.

For these and other reasons, we the undersigned find no need or desire for this transfer and ask the
BLLC, pursuant to its powers under Article 2B, §10-503 and §10-202, to deny the transfer. We
request a public hearing on this transfer.

PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATURE ADDRESS TELEPHONE
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PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER OF LICENS}

RE: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Loangermann's or:
Light, 1542 Light Street

e. the undersiened residents of South Baltimore. ask the Board of Liavor License Commissioners
w0 prevent the transfer of a liquor license to 1542 Singh, LLC (and any licensees affiliated with this
entity in any capacity, including Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler), and to prevent the transfer of
that liquor license from LLC T/a Langermann’s to 1542 Singh. LLC.

We oppose this transfer/expansion for many reasons, including but not limited ta:

* Mr. Singh and his partners lied about the address of one of their liquor establishments.

*  Mr. Singh and his partners lied about having no violations of the liquor code at any of their
establishments. Mr. Singh admitted guilt to serving under age at his establishment 1t 1506
8. Caton Ave in Baltimore and was found in the past to have poker machines without a
permit and to allow patrons to leave with open containers. Mr. Singh lied about his 1063
Maiden Choice Lane establishment having a violation for changing the property without
approval of the Baltimore County Liquor Board, and being cited for serving under age and
loud noise all in 2014.

* Mr. Singh has lied to the Liquor Board nurmerous times about living in Baltimore City and
has had his renewal application returned multiple times to cotrect his address as Elkridge.

* Mr. Singh and his partners are not able 1o provide the community with any solid plans of
how the liquor establishment will operate. They cannot even determine what type of food
wilil be served.

* Neither Mr. Singh nor his pariners has met Mr. Andre Butler who has 0% interest in the
business and is receiving funds for allowing his name to be on the license as a Baltimore
City residen:.

For these and other reasons, we the undersigned find no need or desire for this transfer and ask the
BLLC. pursuant to its powers under Article 2B, §10-503 and §10-202, to deny the transfer. We
request a public hearing on this transfer.

PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATURE ADDRESS TELEPHONE
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PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER OF LICENSY

RE: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann'‘s o
Light, 1542 Light Street

“'e. the undersiened residents of South Baltimore. ask the Board of Liguor License Commissioners
io orevent the transfer of & liquor license to 1542 Singh, LLC (and any licensees affiliated with this
entity in any capacity, including Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler), and to prevent the transfer of
that liquor license from LLC T/a Langermann’s to 1542 Singh. LLC.

We oppose this transfer/expansion for many reasons, including but not limited to:

Mr. Singh and his partners lied about the address of one of their liquor establishments.

Mr. Singh and his partners lied about having no violations of the liquor code at any of their
establishments. Mr. Singh admitted guilt to serving under age at his establishment 1t 1506
5. Caton Ave in Baltimore and was found in the past to have poker machines without 2
permit and to allow pairons to leave with open containers. Mr. Singh lied about his 1065
Maiden Choice Lane establishment having a violation for changing the property without
approval of the Baltimore County Liquor Board, and being cited for serving under age and
loud noise all in 2014,

Mr. Singh has lied to the Liquor Board numerous times about living in Baltimore City and
has had his renewal application returned multiple times to correct his address as Elkridge,
Mr. Singh and his partners are not able to provide the community with any solid plans of
how the liquor establishment will operate, They cannot even determine what type of food
will be served.

Neither Mr. Singh nor his partners has met Mr. Andre Butler who has 0% interest in the
business and is receiving funds for allowing his name to be on the license as a Baltimore
Citv residen.

For these and other reasons, we the undersigned find no need or desire for this transfer and ask the
BLLC. pursuant to its powers under Article 2B, §10-503 and §10-202, to deny the transfer. We
request a public hearing on this transfer.

PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATURE ADDRESS TELEPHONE
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PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER OF LICENST
RE: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LL.C T/a Langermann’s oz
Light, 1542 Light Street

‘e, the undersiened residents of South Baltimore. ask the Board of Liauor License Commissioners
10 orevent the transfer of a liquor license to 1542 Singh. LL.C (and any licensees affiliated with this
entity in any capacity, including Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler), and to prevent the transfer of
that liquor license from LLC T/a Langermann’s to 1542 Singh. LLC.

We oppose this transfer/expansion for many reasons, including but not iimited to:

* Mr. Singh and his partners lied about the address of one of their liquor establishments.

*  Mr. Singh and his partners lied about having no violations of the liquor code at any of their
establishments. Mr. Singh admitted guilt to serving under age at his establishment 1t 1506
5. Caton Ave in Baltimore and was found in the past to have poker machines without a
permit and to allow patrons to leave with open containers. Mr. Singh lied about his 1063
Maiden Choice Lane establishment having a violation for changing the property without
approval of the Baltimore County Liquor Board, and being cited for serving under age and
loud noise all in 2014.

*  Mr. Singh has lied to the Liquor Board numerous times about living in Baltimore City and
has had his renewal application returned multiple times to correct his address as Elkridge.

* Mr. Singh and his partners are not able to provide the community with any solid plans of
how the liquor establishment will operate. They ¢annot even determine what type of food
will be served.

* Neither Mr. Singh nor his partners has met Mr. Andre Butler who has 0% interest in the
business and is receiving funds for allowing his name to be on the license as & Baltimore
City resident.

For these and other reasons, we the undersigned find no need or desire for this transfer and ask the
BLLC. pursuant to its powers under Article 2B, §10-503 and §10-202, to deny the transfer. We
request a public hearing on this transfer.

PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATURE ADDRESS TELEPHONE
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PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER OF LICENSY
RE: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s oo
Light, 1542 Light Street

“e. the undersiened residents of South Baltimore. ask the Board of Liauor License Commissioners
10 prevent the transfer of a liquor license to 1542 Singh, LLC (end any licensees affiliated with this
entity in any capacity, including Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler), and to prevent the transfer of
that liquor license from LLC T/a Langermann’s to 1542 Singh. LLC.

We oppose this transfer/expansion for many reasons, including but not limited 1o0:

* Mr. Singh and his partners lied about the address of one of their liquor establishments.

*  Mr. Singh and his partners lied about having no violations of the liguor code at any of their
estdblishments. Mr. Singh admitted guilt to serving under age at his establishment 1t 1506
S. Caton Ave in Baltimore and was found in the past to have poker machines without a
permit and to allow patrons 1o leave with open containers. Mr. Singh lied about his 1063
Maiden Choice Lane establishment having a violation for changing the property without
approval of the Baltimore County Liquor Board, and being cited for serving under age and
loud noise &ll in 2014.

* Mr. Singh has lied to the Liquor Board numerous times about living in Baltimore City and
has had his renewal application returned multiple times to correct his address as Elkridge.

* Mr. Singh and his partners are not able to provide the community with any solid plans of
how the liquor establishment will operate. They cannot even determine what type of food
will be served.

* Neither Mr. Singh nor his partners has met Mr. Andre Butler who has 0% interest in the
business and is receiving funds for allowing his name to be on the license as a Baltimore
City resident.

For these and other reasons, we the undersigned find no need or desire for this transfer and ask the
BLLC. pursuant to its powers under Article 2B, §10-503 and §10-202, to deny the transfer. We
request a public hearing on this transfer.

| PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATLRE ADDRESS TELEPHONE
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PETITION TO PREVENT TRANSFER OF LICENSE
RE: Jaswinder Singh & Andre Butler, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann’s on
Light, 1542 Light Street

We, the undersigned residents of South Baltimore, ask the Board of Liquor License Commissioners
to prevent the transfer of a liquor license to 1542 Singh, LLC (and any licensees affiliated with this
entity in any capacity, including Jaswinder Singh and Andre Butler), and to prevent the transfer of
that liquor license from LLC T/a Langermann’s to 1542 Singh, LLC.

‘We oppose this transfer/expansion for many reasons, including but not limited to:

Mr., Singh and his partners lied about the address of one of their liquor establishments.
M. Singh and his partners lied about having no violations of the liquor code at any of their
establishments. Mr. Singh admitted guilt to serving under age at his establishment 1t 1506
S. Caton Ave in Baltimore and was found in the past to have poker machines withouta
permit and to allow patrons to leave with open containers. Mr. Singh lied about his 1065
Maiden Choice Lane establishment having a violation for changing the property without
approval of the Baltimore County Liquor Board, and being cited for serving under age and
loud noise all in 2014.
e Mr. Singh has lied to the Liquor Board numerous times about living in Baltimore City and
has had his renewal application returned multiple times to correct his address as Elkridge.
* Mr. Singh and his partners are not able to provide the community with any solid plans of
how the liquor establishment will operate. They cannot even determine what type of food
will be served.
+ Neither Mr. Singh nor his partners has met Mr. Andre Butler who has 0% interest in the
business and is receiving funds for allowing his name to be on the license as a Baltimore
City resident.

For these and other reasons, we the undersigned find no need or desire for this transfer and ask the
BLLC, pursuant to its powers under Article 2B, §10-503 and §10-202, to deny the transfer. We
request a public hearing on this transfer.

PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATURE ADDRESS TELEPHONE
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MOU AGREEMENT
between the liquor licensees and property owners of
1542 Light Street BALTIMORE, MD 21230
{Langermann’s on Light, LLC t/a 1542 Singh LLC)
and
SOUTH BALTIMORE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE, INC.
Operating as
SOUTH BALTIMORE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

This Agreement dated this day of June 2015, is between 1542 Singh,
LLC, a Maryland corporation cperating the liquor establishment at 1542 Light
Street Baltimore, MD 21230 and Jaswinder Singh and Andre P. Butler, named on
the liguor license. (All aforementioned parties collectively referred to as
*Licensees"”) and South Baltimore Improvement Committee, Inc., dba South
Baltimore Neighborhood Association ("SBNA" or “community”), P.O. Box 6474,
Baltimore, MD 21230, a nonprofit community association within the boundaries
(Cross Street to the north, Light Street to the east, McComas Street to the south,
and Race Street to the west) of which Langermann’s on Light is located.

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as
follows:

A, Responsibilities of Parties

1. Licensees agree to the following:

a. Regarding Neighborhood Relations in general:

i. The Licensees shall provide and update the designated
neighborhood association representative with the cellular
telephone numbers of the Licensees and
manager(s)/operator(s) of the Establishment.

ii. Licensees shall make every effort to ensure that the
Establishment performs as a positive member of the
community. Upon receipt of formal, written notice of
community concerns, including but not limited to noise,
littering, loitering and other illegal activity, Licensees shall
take immediate action to correct the activity complained of.
Licensees will continue to reach out to the community
through discussions with SBNA executive board, discussions
with neighbors, and by periodically attending SBNA general
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meetings.

if Licensees intends to request any changes to its license, or
zoning restrictions, or add or modify a zoning conditional
use, including but not limited to request for change in hours
of operation, live entertainment, outdoor seating, expansion,
or single event outdoor entertainment, Licensees agree to:

1. Provide a copy of the application and any supperting
documentation to the SBNA executive board sixty
(60) days priar to requesting a hearing, unless the
execulive board approves a shorter time in advance;
and meet with the executive board forty-five (45) days
prior to requesting a hearing, unless the executive
board approves a shorter time in advance.

2. Further, the applicant will provide proof to SBNA that
it has notified its immediate neighbors (including all
residences, schools, religious institutions, and
business within three hundred (300) feet of the
establishment) of its request for a change of license
or expansion and provided them with a copy of the
application at least thirty (30) days prior to requesting
a hearing.

3. Meet with SBNA members at the General Meeting
scheduled at least thirty (30) days prior to requesting
a hearing unless the executive board approves a
shorter time.

b. Regarding Operations of the Business:

Remove trash daily however not before 6:00 a.m. to disturb
the peace of the neighborhood.

Shall stop serving food and close its business by 2:00 am on
days of operation. Shall stop serving alcohol one half hour
before closing.

Licensees will maintain a sound level of any music or
entertainment that does not disturb the peace of the
neighborhood and will sound proof the interior of the building
50 as not to disturb the peace of the adjacent neighbors,
pursuant to the requirements of the agreement between
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Licensees and the property landlord.

Licensees will improve the property storefront, pursuant to
the requirements of the agreement between Licensees and
the property landlord.

c. Specifics of this MOU

iiil.
iv.
v.
vi.

vii.
viii.

Occupancy should not exceed 164 persons

Operators will not expand the bar to the 2nd of 3rd floor of
the premises.

Licensee will provide and seli food which will represent 50%
of their sales and provide a copy of POS to SBNA quarterly.
per the tavern and restaurant license LBD7.

Licensee will not sell singles or minis of alcohol.

Licensee will not promote or operate Keno or poker
machines.

Licensee will not engage in “check cashing”.

Doors to licenced premises to be kept closed after 11 am.
William Hartlove is barred from premises.

1. SBNA agrees to the following:

a. Regarding Community Relations:

Contact Licensees and its manager promptly with any
concerns raised by the community and neighbors.

. Provide Licensees with the updated contact information of

the designated neighborhood association representative and
the representative’s preferred means of communication.
The representative shall keep the Licensees updated of any
changes in his/her contact information or any changes to the
preferred means of cornmunication.

Ensure that Licensees have updated contact numbers for
the SBNA Liguor Advisory Chair and any other executive
board members needed to maintain open lines of
communication between Licensee and the SBNA.

Continue to negotiate in good faith with Licensees and its
management to promote an environment that is safe for the
neighborhood and conducive to businesses.



¥. Meet with Licensees and management as needed to keep
the lines of communication open.

B. PUBLIC RECORD. A copy of this Agreement will be maintained as part
of the public file for the Establishment at the offices of the Board of
Municipal and Zoning Appeals and the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baltimare City.

C. BREACH. Uncorrected disputes will be submitted to the Board of Liquar
License Commissioners for Baltimore City and the Board of Municipal and
Zoning Appeals for a public hearing. Any matter remaining unresolved
following a conference with the above-listed agencies, or a failure to abide
by decisions reached in such conferences or hearings, shall constitute a
material breach of this Agreement and may lead to a civil court action for
breach of contract.

D. Representations
1542 Singh, LLC, Jaswinder Singh and Andre P. Butler and South
Baltimore Neighborhood Association respectively represent and covenant
as follows:
1. Each represents that it is authorized to enter into this Agreement;

2, Each party has the duty to implement this Agreement in good faith;

3. Each party shall notify promptly the other parties if the notifying
party has decided to terminate its operations; and
4, Each shall rely on the others’ representations made in this
Agreement.

Termination of the Agreement

1. Both parties agree that either party may terminate the Agreement
based on one or more of the following grounds:

a. the Non-Terminating Party has committed 2 material breach of this
Agreement; or

b. the Non-Terminating Party has engaged in fraud or a material
misrepresentation of fact against the Terminating Party.

2. Both parties agree to give a minimum of 15 days written notice to the
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other party if either party desires to terminate the Agreement based on
the grounds set forth above.

Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance
with the laws of the State of Maryland and Baltimore City. The parties understand
that the Liquor Board may, pursuant to Arlicle 2B of the Maryland Code, Section
10-104(a) and (d) make the issuance and renewal of certain alcoholic beverages
licenses conditional on the substantial compliance of the license holder with this
Agreement.

G.

Severability and Independent Covenants

If any covenant or provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be ilegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the
remaining covenants and provisions shall continue in full force and effect.
No covenant or provision shall be deemed dependent upon any other
covenant or provision unless so expressed. Nothing in this Agreement
shall be construed to require any party to violate any federal or state law,
statute, or regulation.

Assignment

No party may assign, transfer, or otherwise dispose of this Agreement to
any other person, firm, organization, corporation, governmental body or
any other entity, absent the written Agreement of all parties to this
Agreement,

Amendment

This Agreement may not be modified or amended except in writing and
signed by the parties herelo.

Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties with
respect to this subject matter. This Agreement supersedes all prior
Agreements, arrangements, and communication between the parties,
whether oral or written.

This Agreement is intended to be an integrated writing and any prior orai
or written Agreements between the parties are merged into this
Agreement and extinguished.



K. Notices

All notices regarding this Agreement shall be delivered to the other parties
by United States certified mail with return receipt requested at the address
set forth below:

Jaswinder Singh
6071 Ducketts Lane
Elkridge, MD 22075

Andre P. Butler
1816 N. Spring Street
Baltimore, MD 21213

President

South Baltimore Improvement Commitiee, Inc. dba South Baltimore
Neighborhood Association

P.0O. Box 6474

Baltimore, MD 21230

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties to this Agreement have affixed their
signatures below:

1542 Singh, LLC

Jaswinder Singh

Date:

Andre P. Butler

Date:




South Baltimore Improvement Committee, Inc., dba South Baltimore
Neighborhood Association

Michael Murphy, President SENA

Date:




aXhibit #3~
BALTIMORE CITY COUNCIL ERIC T. COSTELLO — Eleventh District

CITY HALL, ROOM 527

100 N, HOLLIDAY STREET, BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
TELEPHONE: 410-196-4816

FAX: 410-545-7484

enic.costelo@ baltimoredity. gov

lune 18, 2015

Transmitted Via Email to: Mlchetle.Baerz—Hedgegeth@ba]timnreclg.gnv

Chairman Ward, Commissioners Jones and Moore,

1 write In opposition to the proposed liquor license transfer at 1542 Light Street. My opposition Is rooted in two
issires which are now coupled together: 1) outstanding concerns that the South Baltimore Neighborhood
Assoclation (SBNA), the community at large, and | maintain with respect to the proposed lcensees and
establishment; and 2) the Board's unwillingness to postpone this transfer hearing.

The community has not been granted adequate time to resolve the fallowing concerns with Mr. Singh:

*  He and his partners have not provided the community with a business plan for how they expect to
operate this proposed establishment;

+  Hefailed to disclose having any previous tiquor license establishrnent violations to SBNA, however It was
discovered that he had previous violations at 1506 5. Caton Avenue in Baitimore City as well as 1065
Maiden Choice Lane in Baltimore County;

¢ He has repeatedly mischaracterized his address as being within Baltimore City when it is in fact located
Etkridge; and

® Hedoes not live in Baltimore City, as required by law, and has no existing refationship or knowledge of
another proposed licensee, Mr. Butler {who maintains a Baltimore City address but Is proposed to have a
0% interest in the business),

In addition to the aforementioned concerns, the community association of record, SBNA, requested a
postponement on June 11, This requast was denied on June 15. At this Juncture, this application needs more time
on both sides and | am dismayed that the Board refuses to grant a postponement.

As aresult, | strongly urge the Board to deny this transfer. Should you have questions, plaase contact me directly at

eric.costello@baltimorecity.gov or 443-813-1457,

Sincerely,

eI Csay
Eric T. Costello

CC: Senator BIll Ferguson

Delegate Luke Clippinger

Delegate Pete Hammen

Delegate Brooke Lierman

Mike Murphy, President of South Baltimare Nelghborkood Assoclation

Adia Hoag, Liquor Advisory Chalr of South Baltimore Neighborhood Association

Piied on
Racyciad Proer



South Baltimore Neighborhood Assaciation
PO Box 6474

Baltimore, MD 21230

www.mysobo.org

June 10, 2015

Judge Thomas Ward, Chairman
Baltimore City Liquor License Board
231 E. Baltimore Street, 8" Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Postponement for Transfer of License laswinder Singh, 1542 Singh, LLC T/a Langermann's on Light,
1542 Light Street

Dear Chairman Ward:

Please accept this letter for postponement of the application for Jaswinder Singh, 1542 Singh, LLC to
transfer the license for 1542 Light Street to him. Mr. Singh is not currently working with SBNA Liquor
Advisory Committee to develop an MOU. SBNA's support of their liquor license transfer is contingent
on having a signed MOU which includes 50% food sales as well some other requests, SBNA had a vote
Iast night and we voted not to endorse or support the transfer of this liguor ficense to Mr. Singh, and
we currently do not have signed MQOU to submit to the BLLC, so we are requesting a postponement.

During our SBNA membership meeting it came to light that Mr. Signh was not henest or forthcoming
with our Liquor Advisory Committee about his other businesses. After careful research by one of our
committee members it was discovered that last year Mr. Singh's other businesses were cited for
under age serving, laud music, altering the property without permission, letting customers to leave
with open containers, and operating poker machines without a permit. We also never met at any of
our three meetings, for the purpose of negotiating a MOU, the other person on the liquor license in
question, When we asked Mr, Singh about Mr. Andre P, Butler, he stated, "he did not know him.”

We welcome this transfer pending a signed MOU by our president. We look forward to a properly run



establishment that works with the neighborhood to better and improve the community.

Sincerely,

Adia Hoag

SBNA Liquor Advisory Chair
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